.
i [
. - August 15, 1995 I
l'
'
- ;
-
'

San Fernando, CA 91340-1822
!
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: J.L. Shepherd & Associates
Model 6810
ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Cesium-137 5000 Ci (185 TBq)
(Up to two sources)
LEAK TEST FREOUENCY: 6 Months
PRINCIPAL USE: (J) Gamma Irradiator, Category I
CUSTOM DEVICE: X YES NO |
|
CUSTOM USER: The Lankenau Medical Research Center
100 Lancaster Avenue
West of City Line
Wynnewood, PA 19096
!
I
tsus tp'/ e er
r
REGISTRY'OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE.
,
HQ2: NR-598-D-801-S DATE: August 15, 1995 PAGE 2 OF 7
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Irradiator
DESCRIPTION:
The device is a Mark-1 Series, Sub Model 68-A-1 irradiator
manufactured by J.L. Shepherd. The device was originally
registered by the California Department of Health Services.
However, Lankenau's device, serial number 1070, was modified to
include a recycle timer and an incubator attached to the inside
of the device. The modifications of the device were performed by
J.L. Shepherd. At the time the modifii ations were made,
documentation submitted to NRC for appisval of the corresponding
amendment to Lankenau's license, and information obtained from
the State of California, led the staff to believe a custom
registration was required. A custom review was performed and a
registration certificate issued. About 30 months later, Lankenau
submitted additional information they had received from the State
of California. This additional information indicated that the
modified device can be licensed for use based on the registration
certificate issued by the State of California. Therefore, the
custom registration is being transferred to inactive status.
The basic Mark-1 irradiator consist of (1) an irradiation chamber
with a door on the front side; (2) one cylindrical sealed source
attached to the end of a source rod which can he moved vertically
(in the highest position it is located at the oack of the
irradiation chamber) ; and (3) shielding around the source and
irradiation chamber, including the walls and door of the chamber.
Dimensions of the device and radiation levels are listed in
Attachment 1.
The door to the irradiation chamber is opened and closed
manually. The source is raised from the "Off" to " Irradiate"
position by either a manual, preset, or recycle operation. In
all cases, the source falls from the " Irradiate" to the "Off"
position by gravity.
Manual operation of the irradiator requires setting the control
to Manual Mode and setting the device to Single Cycle. The
source is returned to the "Off" position by activating the
" Source Return" button. Preset operation of the irradiator
requires setting the control to Preset Mode, setting the device
to Single Cycle, and entering a desired " Preset Time" for
exposure.
w
,
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALFA SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
HOm: NR-598-D-801-S DATE: August 15, 1995 PAGE 3 OF 7
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Irradiator
DESCRIPTION (cont'd):
The source will return to the "Off" position after the present